DRUG NAME Durysta (bimatoprost intracameral
implant)

BENEFIT TYPE Medical

STATUS Prior Authorization Required

Durysta is a prostaglandin analog indicated for the reduction of intraocular pressure (IOP) in patients with
open angle glaucoma (OAG) or ocular hypertension (OHT). It is an ophthalmic drug delivery system for a

single intracameral administration of a biodegradable sustained-release implant.

Bimatoprost is believed to lower IOP in humans by increasing outflow of aqueous humor through both the
trabecular meshwork (conventional) and uveoscleral routes (unconventional). Elevated IOP presents a major
risk factor for glaucomatous field loss. The higher the level of IOP, the greater the likelihood of optic nerve

damage and visual field loss.

Durysta (bimatoprost) will be considered for coverage when the following criteria are

met:

For initial authorization:

wnN =

5.
6.

Member is at least 18 years of age; AND

Durysta must be prescribed by or in consultation with an ophthalmologist; AND

Member has a diagnosis of OAG or OHT, including documentation of elevated intraocular pressure
(IOP); AND

Chart notes must document inadequate I0OP reduction following trials of no less than 30 days of at
least 1 prostaglandin analog eye drop (e.g. latanoprost, travoprost) as monotherapy, and in
combination with an eye drop from another drug class (e.g. timolol, brimonidine, dorzolamide); AND
Member must not have had prior Durysta administration to the affected eye(s).

Dosage allowed/Quantity limit: 10 mcg per eye (1 implant per eye per lifetime)

If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for 1 time only.
(Authorization will be active for 90 days).

For reauthorization: Not applicable.

Common Ground Healthcare Cooperative (CGHC) considers Durysta
(bimatoprost) not medically necessary for the treatment of conditions that are

not listed in this document. For any other indication, please refer to the Off-Label

policy.




07/10/2020 New policy for Durysta created.

02/23/2022 Transferred to new template. Extended active duration from 30 days to 90 days.

01/19/2024 Updated references.
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